

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**THE ESTATE OF EDWARD HENRY
CLARK, by and through GAYLE
SHOTTS, Personal Representative,**

Petitioner,

**CASE NO: SC08-1774
D.C.A. CASE NO.:2D07-2635
L.T.C. NO.: 53-2005CA000421**

v.

**OP WINTER HAVEN, INC.; RE
WINTER HAVEN, INC.; TANDEM
REGIONAL MANAGEMENT OF
FLORIDA, INC.; TANDEM HEALTH
CARE, INC.; GAIL WARD a/k/a GAIL
LURIE WARD; NANCY C.
THOMPSON; MICHAEL BRADLEY;
and IRENA BLACKBURN a/k/a IRENA
TARRAN BLACKBURN (as to
TANDEM HEALTH CARE OF
WINTER HAVEN),**

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Susan B. Morrison, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 394424
LAW OFFICES of
SUSAN B. MORRISON, P.A.
1200 W. Platt Street, Suite 100
Tampa, Florida 33606
Telephone (813) 902-9293
Facsimile (813) 902-9275
Attorneys for Petitioner

Isaac R. Ruiz-Carus, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0017004
WILKES & McHUGH, P.A.
One North Dale Mabry Hwy.
Suite 800
Tampa, Florida 33609
Telephone (813) 873-0026
Facsimile (813) 286-8820
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS CONFLICT JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE <i>SHOTTS</i> DECISION EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISION OF THIS COURT AND OTHER DISTRICTS.....	14
II. THE <i>SHOTTS</i> OPINION IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS FROM ITS OWN COURT AND ANOTHER DISTRICT ON THE CONSTRUCTION AND INTERPRETATION OF THE GRANTS OF AUTHORITY IN A POA.....	19
III. THE PANEL’S DECISION IS IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS FROM EVERY OTHER DISTRICT ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT WAS UNENFORCEABLE AS CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICY.....	24
IV. THE <i>SHOTTS</i> DECISION IS IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>SEIFERT</i>, THAT IT IS FOR THE COURT TO DECIDE, AS A THRESHOLD MATTER, WHETHER AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS ENFORCEABLE.....	30

V. THE *SHOTTS* DECISION IS IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS FROM THE OTHER DISTRICTS REGARDING THE SHOWING REQUIRED TO SUPPORT A FINDING OF UNCONSCIONABILITY.
.....34

A. The Arbitration Agreement Is Procedurally Unconscionable..... 37

B. The Arbitration Agreement Is Substantively Unconscionable.....41

VI. *SHOTTS* IS IN DIRECT AND EXPRESS CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS FROM OTHER DISTRICTS REGARDING WHETHER CONTRACT PROVISIONS WHICH ARE VOID AS BEING VIOLATIVE OF PUBLIC POLICY ARE SEVERABLE.....44

CONCLUSION.....46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aguilera v. Inservices, Inc.</i> , 905 So.2d 84 (Fla. 2005).....	3
<i>Alterra Health Care Corp. v. Bryant</i> , 937 So.2d 263 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	31
<i>AlterraHealth Care Corp. v. Linton</i> , 953 So.2d 574 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	8, 9, 21-25
<i>Bay County v. Town of Cedar Grove</i> , 992 So.2d 164 (Fla. 2008).....	3
<i>Blankfeld v. Richmond Health Care, Inc.</i> , 902 So.2d 296 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005).....	3, 22-31, 43
<i>Bamboo Garden of Orlando, Inc. v. Oak Brook Property and Casualty Co.</i> , 773 So.2d 81 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	16
<i>Borneman v. John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co.</i> , 710 So.2d 671 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	16
<i>Campus Communs., Inc. v. Earnhardt</i> , 821 So.2d 388 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002).....	25
<i>Cat ‘n Fiddle, Inc. v. Century Ins. Co.</i> , 213 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1968).....	4
<i>City of Orlando v. Desjardins</i> , 493 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 1986).....	26
<i>Comptech International, Inc. v. Milam Commerce Park, Ltd.</i> , 753 So.2d 1219 (Fla. 1999).....	26
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Ryan Inc. Eastern</i> , 974 So.2d 368 (Fla. 2008).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Falls at Naples, Ltd. v. Barnett Bank of Naples, N.A.</i> , 603 So.2d 100 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	19
<i>Font v. Stanley Steamer International, Inc.</i> , 849 So.2d 1214 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	18
<i>Foye Tie & Timber Co. v. Jackson</i> , 97 So. 517 (Fla. 1923).....	14
<i>Fletcher v. Huntington Place, L.P.</i> , 952 So.2d 1225(Fla. 5 th DCA 2007).....	25, 28, 30, 45
<i>Global Travel Marketing, Inc. v. Shea</i> , 908 So.2d 392 (Fla. 2005).....	21
<i>IHS of Florida No. 5, Inc. v. Zielonka</i> , 823 So.2d 304 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	22, 24
<i>In re Estate of McKibbin v. Alterra</i> , 977 So.2d 612 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	5, passim
<i>Karlen v. Gulf & W. Indus., Inc.</i> , 336 So.2d 461, 462 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976).....	21
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises Florida, Inc.</i> , 898 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1994).....	26
<i>Kobel v. Schlosser</i> , 614 So.2d 6 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	18
<i>Kohl v. Bay Colony Club Condo., Inc.</i> , 398 So.2d 8657 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	35, 36
<i>Kotsch v. Kotsch</i> , 608 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lacey v. Healthcare & Retirement Corp. of America</i> , 918 So.2d 333 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).....	25, 43
<i>Regency Isl. Dunes, Inc. v. Foley & Assocs. Contr. Co., Inc.</i> , 697 So.2d 217 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997).....	21
<i>Robbins v. Hess</i> , 659 So.2d 424 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	18
<i>Romano v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 861 So.2d 59 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	25, 35, 43-44
<i>Seaboard Fin. Co. v. Mutual Bankers Corp.</i> , 223 So.2d 778 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969).....	39
<i>Spivey v. Battaglia</i> , 258 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1972).....	3
<i>Place at Vero Beach, Inc. v. Hanson</i> , 953 So.2d 773 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007).....	28, 30, 45
<i>Prieto v. Healthcare & Ret. Corp. of Am.</i> , 919 So.2d 531, 533 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	25
<i>SA-PG-Ocala, LLC v. Stokes</i> , 935 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2006).....	25, 27, 30
<i>Seifert v. v. U.S. Home Corp.</i> , 750 So.2d 633 (Fla. 1999).....	13, passim
<i>Shotts v. OP Winter Haven, Inc.</i> , 988 So.2d 639 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008), <i>rehearing denied</i> August 11, 2009.....	passim
<i>Spivey v. Battaglia</i> , 258 So.2d 815(Fla. 1972).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page(s)

U.S. Fire Insur. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.,
979 So.2d 871 (Fla. 2007).....3,4

Constitution

Art. V, §3(b)(3), Fla. Const. (1980).....2

Statutes

s. 92.08, Fla. Stat. (2008).....17
s. 400.0061, Fla. Stat. (2008).....42
s. 682.20, Fla. Stat. (2008).....31
s. 689.01, Fla. Stat. (2008).....17
s. 709.01, Fla. Stat. (2008).....18
s. 709.08(1), Fla. Stat. (2008).....17
